

No. 17-1455

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWIGHT E. JORDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF DARIEN, GEORGIA, Et al.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING THE WRIT**

MICHAEL B. TERRY <i>Counsel of Record</i> BONDURANT, MIXSON & ELMORE, LLP 3900 One Atlantic Center 1201 W. Peachtree St. NW Atlanta, GA 30309 (404) 881-4100 terry@bmelaw.com	SARAH M. SHALF EMORY LAW SCHOOL SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY PROGRAM 1301 Clifton Road Atlanta, GA 30322 (404) 712-4652 sarah.shalf@emory.edu
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Basis on which the Courts Below Denied Jordan’s Claim is no Longer an Absolute Bar to a Retaliatory Arrest Claim and Respondents Failed to Meet Their Burden for Summary Judgment.2

 II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari on the Unresolved Question of What Standard Should Apply to a Retaliatory Arrest Claim Based on the Animus of the Arresting Officer..... 3

 III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Certiorari, Vacate, and Remand the Case for Reconsideration in Light of *Lozman*.....5

 IV. Particularly after *Lozman*, the Existence of the Arrest Warrant Does Not Bar Jordan’s Claim for Retaliatory Arrest.....8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	8
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	1, 2, 3
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	9
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	6
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 24 (1977)	1, 3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	10
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
